with respect to contracts presented according to the
over-time-accounting. Under IAS 11, such losses were

included in the measurement of the net position of receiva-
bles or liabilities from construction contracts. Therefore, the
other provisions under IFRS 15 in connection with IAS 37 as of
December 31, 2018 higher by TEUR 21,951 (total effect from
current and non-current provisions).

The impact on current and non-current other liabilities is as
follows: Table  3.11

1. Under IFRS 15, advance payments received are generally
recognized under contract liabilities or recognized in the
net item “Contract assets/liabilities” for contracts pre-
sented according to over-time-accounting. Under IAS 11/
IAS 18, advance payments received were recognized net
only for construction contracts in the net position receiv-
ables/liabilities from construction contracts. Other pre-
payments received were presented separately as other
liabilities. Under IAS 11/IAS 18, therefore other liabilities
would turn out higher by TEUR 75,846.

3.10 B A L A N C E  S H E E T

in TEUR

Amounts,
reported as of
Dec. 31, 2018

Effects of initial

application

Amounts without
applicatio n of

IFRS 15

Assets

Non-current assets  2,091,847 (27,512)  2,064,334

Thereof other assets 38,167 (27,512)  10,654

Current assets  4,170,367 (9,524)  4,160,843

Thereof inventories  836,326 (6,181)  830,145

Thereof trade accounts receivable  1,237,381 2,233  1,239,614

Thereof other assets  123,433 (53)  123,380

Thereof contract assets  99,284 (5,523)  93,761

Balance sheet total  6,262,213 (37,036)  6,225,177

Equity  1,607,110 (14,479)  1,592,631

Thereof retained earnings, adjustment effects as of January 1, 2018  39,924 (8,749)  31,175

Thereof annual net profit  629,435 (5,730)  623,705

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities  2,285,136 (21,061)  2,264,075

Thereof other provisions  243,578 (16,240)  227,338

Thereof liabilities from deferred taxes  82,603 (4,821)  77,782

Current liabilities  2,369,968 (1,496)  2,368,472

Thereof other provisions  233,213 (5,711)  227,502

Thereof financial liabilities  642,895 (29,617)  613,278

Thereof other liabilities  133,303 105,463  238,766

Thereof contract liabilities  315,122 (71,631)  243,491

Total liabilities  4,655,103 (22,557)  4,632,546

Balance sheet total  6,262,213 (37,036)  6,225,177

K N O R R - B R E M S E  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8  N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T AT E M E N T S 101

2. The repayment obligations due to the agreement of
volume bonuses are classified as refund liabilities under
IFRS 15 and presented as the financial liabilities. If IFRS 15
did not apply, these liabilities would have been recog-
nized as other current liabilities. Under IAS 11/IAS 18 other
liabilities would therefore be higher by TEUR 29,617.

The impact to the liabilities from deferred taxes considers
the effects of the application of IFRS 15 in relation to deferred

[…]

rate derivatives. Table  3.77

H.1.3.  Commodity price risks
Commodity price risks arise from the fact that raw materials
(especially metals) required in the production process can
only be procured at higher costs due to fluctuating market
prices, without a full price adjustment in sales transactions.
The planned purchases of raw materials or components with
raw material contents as well as the corresponding sales
 contracts are taken into account for the analysis of the

 commodity price risk. The risk position determined in this
way, the so-called exposure, is continuously monitored and
hedged on a case-by-case basis using commodity swaps.
Hedge accounting is not applied here.

The volume of the underlying transactions is calculated from
the highly probable need for commodities over a rolling
2-year planning period. The Table  3.78 lists the quantities of
commodity exposures on the purchasing side for hedging
them. The remaining open position can essentially be passed
on the sales side.

The Table  3.79 shows the sensitivity of group earnings to
commodity prices (10% increase/decrease in the market price):

3.76 I N T E R E S T  R AT E  E X P O S U R E

in TEUR 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Fixed-interest financial debt 1,413,066 674,633

Variable-interest financial debt 66,753 57,804

Leasing liabilities 33,277 35,977

Interest rate derivatives 31,203 35,522

3.77 E F F E C T  O N  E A R N I N G S

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

in TEUR +100 Bp – 25 Bp +100 Bp – 25 Bp

Variable-interest financial debt (668) 167 (578) 145

Interest rate derivatives 1,596 (399) 1,910 (477)

Total 928 (232) 1,332 (333)

3.78 C O M M O D I T Y  E X P O S U R E

in metric tonnes 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Aluminium 6,441 5,167

3.79 E F F E C T  O N  E A R N I N G S

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

in TEUR +10 % – 10 % +10 % – 10 %

Aluminium (1,051) 1,051 (1,167) 1,167

Derivatives – – – –

 (1,051) 1,051 (1,167) 1,167

K N O R R - B R E M S E  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8  N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T AT E M E N T S 155

H.1.4. Credit risks
Credit risks arise from investments with banks, operating
trade receivables from customers as well as contract assets.
On the credit institutions’ side, the risk relates to counterparty
default. On the customer side on late, partial, or lacking
 payments of receivables without compensation and non-
payment.

The book value of the financial assets reported in the consol-
idated financial statements represents the maximum default
risk. Regular monitoring is carried out both on the bank side
and on the customer side. Decisions on financial transactions
are made on the basis of this monitoring. Contracts on finan-